will be made at the current rate and that contributions from the LEAs will be made at the actuarially
determined contribution rate pursuant to an actuarial valuation in accordance with the funding policy
of the TCRS Board of Trustees and as required to be paid by state statute. Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability (Assets) to Changes in the Discount
Rate. The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the Hybrid Employee Retirement
Plan using the discount rate of 7.5 percent, as well as what Collierville Schools’ proportionate share
of the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage-point lower (6.5 percent) or 1- percentage-point higher (8.5 percent) than the current
rate:

94

   Current
   1% Decrease  Discount   1% Increase
   (6.5%)   (7.5%)   (8.5%)
 Proportionate share of the net
 Pension liability (asset) $ 23,859 $ 15,500  $ 8,942

Changes in the Net Pension Liability
   (a)   (b)   (a) – (b)
 Total Pension  Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
   Liability   Net Position   Liability
Balance at 6/30/14 $ - $ - $ -
Changes for the year:
Service cost  23,680  -  23,680
Interest  1,776  -  1,776
Difference between
  expected and actual
  experience  9,366  -  9,366
Contributions- employer  -  -  -
Contributions- employees  -  23,680  (23,680)
Net investment income  -  294  (294)
Benefit payments,
  including refunds of
  employee contributions  -  -  -
Administrative expense  -  (367)  367
Other changes  -  (4,285)  4,285
Net changes  34,822  19,322  15,500
Balance at 6/30/15 $ 34,822 $ 19,322 $ 15,500

Note (12) – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN – ADMINISTERED BY TOWN

General Information about the Pension Plan

During fiscal 2007, the Town passed a resolution to establish the Town of Collierville, Tennessee
Defined Benefit Pension Plan (the “Plan”), a single-employer defined benefit plan. Then current
employees were given the opportunity to make an irrevocable election whether to participate in the
new plan. The Plan allows current employees to carry over years of service from date of hire and has
a higher payout percentage than the Town’s other defined benefit pension plan (administered by